SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Heitmeier to Reengrossed House Bill No. 1212 by Representative St. Germain

1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 1</u>

- 2 In Senate Finance Committee Amendment No. 16 adopted by the Senate on May 29, 2012,
- 3 on page 2, line 26, after "R.S. 47:7015." insert the following:
- 4 "The monies in the CP fund shall be invested by the treasurer in the same manner as
- 5 the state general fund, and interest earnings shall be deposited into the CP fund. All
- 6 <u>unexpended and unencumbered monies remaining in the fund at the end of each</u>
- 7 <u>fiscal year shall remain in the CP fund and shall be used solely and exclusively for</u>
- 8 <u>the purposes approved by the voters as provided in the proposition and for no other</u>
- 9 <u>purpose."</u>

10 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- On page 1, line 2, after "To" insert "amend and reenact R.S. 47:481 and R.S.
- 12 48:196(A)(introductory paragraph) and to"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 3

- On page 1, line 8, after "privatization;" insert "to provide for the disposition of certain truck
- and trailer registration and license fees and taxes;"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, line 10, change "a special fund" to "special funds"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 5

- On page 1, line 19, after "collected" delete "starting at 12:01 a.m." and insert "beginning"
- after "2013," insert "and ending on December 31, 2033,"

21 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>

On page 1, line 20, after "rate" delete "currently collected" and insert "provided by law"

23 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>

- On page 2, line 10, after "beginning" delete "at 12:01 a.m.," and insert "on" and after
- 25 "ending" delete "at midnight," and insert "on"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 8

- 27 On page 2, line 18, after "rate" delete the remainder of line 18 and delete lines 19 and 20 and
- 28 insert "provided by law, such collection beginning on January 1, 2013, and ending on
- 29 <u>December 31, 2033.</u>'

30 AMENDMENT NO. 9

- 31 On page 3, line 1, after "Section 2." insert "R.S. 47:481 is hereby amended and reenacted
- 32 and"

33 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 10</u>

On page 3, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:

1 2 3	"§481. Disposition of collections Except as provided in R.S. 47:480, all fees and taxes provided for in this Chapter, including the permit fees, shall be paid to the state treasurer on or before the
4 5	tenth day of each month following their collection and shall be credited to the account of the Transportation Trust Fund, the State Highway Improvement Fund,
6 7 8	and state highway fund No. 2, and the Algiers-Canal Street Ferry Fund, as provided by law. * * *
9	AMENDMENT NO. 11
10	On page 10, line 29, delete "Account"
11	AMENDMENT NO. 12
12	On page 11, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:
13 14	"(iv) MacArthur Drive Interchange (east bound Peters Road on and off ramps). (v) Harvey Tunnel Rehabilitation."
15	AMENDMENT NO. 13
16 17	On page 16, line 26, after "Section 3." delete the remainder of line 26 and insert the following:
18 19	"R.S. 48:196(A)(introductory paragraph) is hereby amended and reenacted and R.S. 48:954 and 954.1 are hereby enacted to read as follows:
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	A. There is hereby created, as a special fund in the state treasury, the State Highway Improvement Fund, hereinafter referred to as the "fund". The source of monies in this fund shall be registration and license fees and taxes collected by the state pursuant to R.S. 47:462, and as provided in R.S. 47:481. Beginning July 1, 2007, and each fiscal year thereafter, after compliance with the requirements of Article VII, Section 9(B) of the Constitution of Louisiana, and after making the allocation for state highway fund No. 2, and the Algiers-Canal Street Ferry Fund, the treasurer shall deposit into the fund the following amounts:
30	AMENDMENT NO. 14
31 32	On page 18, line 1, after "affect the" delete the remainder of line 1 and on line 2, delete "Bridges No. 1 and 2, referred to as the"
33	AMENDMENT NO. 15
34 35 36	On page 18, line 3, after "entity." insert ""Crescent City Connection Bridge" as used in this Section shall collectively mean Bridges No. 1 and No. 2, comprising the Crescent City Connection."
37	AMENDMENT NO. 16
38 39	On page 18, line 25, after "effective" and before "January" insert "on" and delete "12:01 a.m.,"
40	AMENDMENT NO. 17
41	On page 18, after line 27, insert the following:
12 13	"Section 8. The provisions of Section 3 of this Act shall be null, void, and of no effect should the majority of the qualified electorate voting in the election provided

- for in Section 1 of this Act vote not to have tolls collected on the Crescent City Connection Bridge." 1 2